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JUSTICE OF THE PEACE: Justice of the peace appointed upon 

petition may hold court ~fll~ place in 
township. 

March 10, 1941 

Honorable Wilson D .. Hill 
Assistant l?rosecuting Attorney 
Hicbmond, h'li ssouri 

Dear Sir: 

This Department is in receipt of your request 
for an official opinion, which l'equest reads as- follows: 

«A justice of the peace was appointed 
by the county court under Section 
2137, Hevised Statutes 1921,., for the 
town of Hayville, Ray County, Missouri, 
upon the petition of twelve house­
holders of said town. 

"Hayville is in Richmond township. It 
is about eight miles from the city of 
Richmond~ Can this justice of the 
peace hold court in the city of Ricfunond? 

"He is still within his township, but 
due to the fact that he was appointed 
under the section referred to, would 
he be limited to holding court in Hay­
ville, Missouri, alone?" 

The question pres-ented by your request is whether 
a justice of the·peace appointed by the County Court, upon 
a petition of twelve voters of any township setting forth 
that the-y live more than five miles from the nearest justice 
of the peace in their township, can hold court any place in 
tho township. And it is to these facts that we limit this 
opinion. 
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Section 2524, R. s. lVio,. 1939, which was Section 
2137, R. s. ko. 1929, provides in part as followsz 

"VJhenrJver a petition shall be pre;.. 
sented to the county court of any 
county in this state, signed by 
twelve or more qualified voters of 
any to~nship in said county, setting 
forth that they live more than five 
miles from the nearest justice of · 
the peace in their township, the· 
coun:ty crourt shall have power to 
appoint an additional justice of the 

/peace for such township, and the 
justice so appointed shall live in 
the !mmedia:te neighborhood of the 
petitioners, and at least five miles 
from any other justice of the peace 
of such township: ;;c ~:- -::- .·::- *'f 

'J.'he general rule is ·atat~d ~1'1 Kelly's Justice 
Treatise, Section 5, page 7,-aa follows: 

"A justice of' the peace may in 
general -::- ~- {l- hold. his court at 
any place V{i thin his township • '' 

In Al tergot" v 4 0 '\Jonnor, 6 S. Vi. ( 2d) 1012, the 
following language ia quoted wi~h approval: 

''He (meaning the justice) can per­
form his official duties only in 
his own township •. u 

'l'his rule is recognized in .Sta i.;e Bank v. Andel~ son, 
36 s. w. (2d) 138, in which the court holds that: 

"The law is now well settled in this 
state that an appointive justice of 
the peace whose commission limits 
his acts to a certain territory may 
not perform any of'ficial acts outside 
of such terri tory~" 
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In view of tie above authorities it will be 
seen that a justice of -c.ne peace of a tpwnsh1p may hold 
court any place within the township. · 

Conclusion 

It is, therefore, the opinion of' this Department 
that a justice of the peace 1 appointed by the County Court, 
upon a petition signed by twelve voters of any township 
in said county setting forth that they live more than five 
miles from the nearest justice of the peace in their town­
ship, may hold c:ourt at any place within the township. 

A, ·p ~i.OVED: 

VANB c •. THUHLO 
(Acting) Attorney-General 

AO 'KfGG 

Hespectfully submitted, .. 

Ai .:rrHUR 0 'KEEFE 
Assistant Attorney-General 


